

Ministry of Ocean Economy, Marine Resources, Fisheries and Shipping

Invitation for Bids (IFB) Authorised under Section 17 of the Public Procurement Act 2006

OPEN NATIONAL BIDDING

The Ministry of Ocean Economy, Marine Resources, Fisheries and Shipping hereby invites bids from eligible and qualified contractors for the construction of New Case Noyale Fisheries Post as more fully detailed in the bidding documents.

A complete set of bidding documents in English may be purchased by interested bidders by calling at the Procurement Section of the Ministry on Ground Floor, LIC Centre, President John Kennedy Street, Port-Louis from 9.00 hrs to 14.00 hrs on week days upon payment of a non-refundable fee of Rs 2500. The method of payment will be either by cash or crossed bank cheque to the order of Government of Mauritius.

Bids in a sealed envelope clearly marked "Construction of New Case Noyale Fisheries **Post**" and reference number "MOF/Q58/2018-19/ONB7" addressed to the Permanent Secretary should either be deposited in the Tender Box located at Level 4, LIC Centre, President John Kennedy St Port-Louis or sent by registered post or courier service on/or before Wednesday, 29 May 2019 at 13.30 hrs (local time).Electronic bidding shall not be permitted. Late bids will be rejected.

A pre-bid meeting/and a site visit is scheduled on **Tuesday 14 May 2019 at 10.30 hrs at Case-Noyale Fisheries Post.** Bids will be opened in the presence of bidders or their representatives who choose to attend in person at the Conference Room, Level 4, LIC Centre, President John Kennedy St, Port-Louis on **Wednesday 29 May 2019 at 14.00 hrs.**

The Ministry reserves the right to annul the bidding process and reject all bids at any time prior to award of contract as per provision of section 39(1) of the Public Procurement Act 2006.

Ministry of Ocean Economy, Marine Resources, Fisheries and Shipping Level 4, LIC Centre, President John Kennedy St, Port Louis. Republic of Mauritius. Tel. No.: 211 2470 – 75 Fax No.: 208-7998 E-mail: oceaneconomy@govmu.o<u>rg</u> 30 April, 2019.